

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
DA 23-0572

SCARLETT VAN GARDEREN, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION

Derek J. Oestreicher
Montana Family Foundation
112 S. 1st Ave., Suite 2
Laurel, MT 59044
Phone: 406-750-3330
derek@montanafamily.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Thane Johnson
Michael D. Russell
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MT DEPT. OF JUSTICE
P.O. BOX 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
thane.johnson@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990

*Attorneys for
Defendants/Appellant*

Alex Rate
Marthe Y. VanSickle
Akilah Deernose
ACLU OF MONTANA
P.O. BOX 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 203-3375
deernosea@aclumontana.org
ratea@aclumontana.org

Malito Picasso**
Arijeet Sensharma**
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broadway Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2561
mpicasso@aclu.org
asensharma@aclu.org

Nora Huppert**
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
65 E. Wacker Place, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 663-4413
nhuppert@lambdalegal.org

Elizabeth O. Gill**
ACLU FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 343-1237
egill@aclunc.org

Matthew P. Gordon
Heather Shook**
Courtney Schirr**
Sara Cloon**
Kayla Lindgren**
PERKINS COIE, LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter C. Renn**
Kell Olson**
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
800 S. Figueroa St., Suite 1260
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 382-7600
prens@lambdalegal.org
kolson@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees
**Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Rational-basis review applies, and SB 99 easily satisfies both rational-basis and intermediate scrutiny. | 3 |
| A. SB 99 protects children from unproven drug and surgical interventions no matter how they identify. | 4 |
| B. SB 99 reasonably advances its important goal of protecting children from risky interventions. | 6 |
| 1. The Endocrine Society guidelines and WPATH standards of care lack evidence-based support. | 6 |
| 2. Systematic reviews have shown insufficient evidence to use puberty blockers, cross-sex hormones, and surgical interventions to treat minors with gender dysphoria..... | 7 |
| 3. Using puberty blockers, cross-sex hormones, and surgery to treat minors with gender dysphoria has no proven benefits and poses substantial risk. | 9 |
| II. The Court should allow state legislatures to decide this difficult medical issue rife with uncertainty and so avoid miring courts further in constitutionalized medicine. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1, 1 (2001) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers)..... | 3 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 2272, 2284 (2022) | 14 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 157 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460, 477 (6th Cir. 2023)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306, 1307 (2010) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)..... | 3 |
| <i>Netzer Law Office, P.C. v. State</i> , 2022 MT 234, ¶ 17, 410 Mont. 513, 520 P.3d 3352 | |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 756-57 (1982) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854, 868 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71, 76 (1971) | 3 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 13 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 55 (1973)..... | 3 |
| <i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53, 60 (2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678, 693 (6 th Cir. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008) | 2, 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> , 512 (5th ed. 2013) | 4, 5 |
| C. Haupt et al., Cochrane Library, <i>Anti-androgen or estradiol treatment or both during hormone therapy in transitioning transgender women (Review)</i> (2020).... | 8 |
| C.M. Wiegjas et al., <i>Trends in suicide death risk in transgender people: results from the Amsterdam Cohort of Gender Dysphoria study (1972-2017)</i> , 141 <i>Acta Psychiatrica Scandinavica</i> 486, 490 (2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Care of children & adolescents with gender dysphoria</i> 4, Socialstyrelsen (2022) ... | 8 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Cecilia Dhejne et al., <i>Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Under-going Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden</i> , 6:2 PLOS ONE 1, 5 (2011) | 9, 12 |
| Dep. of Armand H. Antommaria at 207:16-209:23, <i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB (M.D. Ala. Apr. 21, 2023)..... | 10 |
| Diane Chen et al., <i>Consensus Parameter: Research Methodologies to Evaluate Neurodevelopmental Effects of Pubertal Suppression in Transgender Youth</i> , 5:4 Transgender Health 246, 248-49 (2020)..... | 10 |
| E. Abbruzzese et al., <i>The Myth of 'Reliable Research' in Pediatric Gender Medicine: A critical evaluation of the Dutch Studies--and research that has followed</i> 12, J. Sex & Marital Therapy (2023). | 5 |
| <i>Evidence review: Gender-affirming hormones for children & adolescents with gender dysphoria</i> , NICE (2020) (NICE II)..... | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Evidence review: Gonadotrophin releasing hormone analogues for children & adolescents with gender dysphoria</i> , NICE (2020) (NICE I) | 8 |
| Gordon Guyatt et al., <i>GRADE Guidelines: 11. Making an overall rating of confidence in effect estimates for a single outcome and for all outcomes</i> , 66 J. Clinical Epidemiology 151, 155 (2013) | 7 |
| Henk Asscheman et al., <i>A long-term follow-up study of mortality in transsexuals receiving treatment with cross-sex hormones</i> , 164:4 Eur. J. Endocrinology 635, 635-42 (2011)..... | 12 |
| Howard Balshem et al., <i>GRADE Guidelines: 3. Rating the quality of evidence</i> , 64 J. Clinical Epidemiology 401, 404 (2011)..... | 6, 7 |
| James M. Cantor, <i>American Academy of Pediatrics policy and trans-kids: Fact-checking</i> 1, Sexology Today! (2018) | 5 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Jay McNeil et al., <i>Suicide in Trans Populations: A Systematic Review of Prevalence and Correlates</i> , 4:3 <i>Psychology of Sexual Orientation & Gender Diversity</i> 341, 348 (2017)..... | 9 |
| Jeffrey C. Andrews et al., <i>GRADE Guidelines: 15. Going from evidence to recommendation--determinants of a recommendation's direction and strength</i> , 66 <i>J. Clinical Epidemiology</i> 726, 731 (2013)..... | 7 |
| Jennifer Block, <i>Gender dysphoria in young people is rising--and so is professional disagreement</i> 3, <i>BMJ</i> (2023)..... | 7 |
| Kellan E. Baker et al., <i>Hormone Therapy, Mental Health, & Quality of Life Among Transgender People: A Systematic Review</i> , 5:4 <i>J. Endocrine Soc'y</i> 1, 12 (2021).. | 9 |
| Kristina R. Olson et al., <i>Gender Identity 5 Years After Social Transition</i> , 150:2 <i>Pediatrics</i> 3 (2022) | 5 |
| Laura E. Kuper et al., <i>Body Dissatisfaction & Mental Health Outcomes of Youth on Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy</i> , 145:4 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1, 8 (2020) | 9 |
| <i>Medical treatment methods for dysphoria associated with variations in gender identity in minors - recommendation</i> 1, <i>Council for Choices in Health Care in Finland</i> (2020)..... | 8 |
| Michael Biggs, <i>The Dutch Protocol for Juvenile Transsexuals: Origins & Evidence</i> , <i>J. Sex & Marital Therapy</i> 12-13 (2022)..... | 11 |
| Riittakerttu Kaltiala-Heino et al., <i>Two years of gender identity service for minors: overrepresentation of natal girls with severe problems in adolescent development</i> , 9 <i>Child & Adolescent Psychiatry & Mental Health</i> 6 (2015) | 5 |
| Romina Brignardello-Petersen & Wojtek Wiercioch, <i>Effects of gender affirming therapies in people with gender dysphoria: evaluation of the best available evidence</i> 5 (2022)..... | 8 |
| Stephen B. Levine et al., <i>Reconsidering Informed Consent for Trans-Identified Children, Adolescents, & Young Adults</i> , <i>J. Sex & Marital Therapy</i> 15 (2022) | 11 |

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, 102:11
J. Clinical Endocrinal Metab. 3869, 3879 (2017).....5, 10, 11
